

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.10526 OF 2025
WITH
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.42 OF 2025

Environ Speciality Chemicals Pvt. Ltd.Applicant
V/S
Ram Rama PVC Products Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.Defendants

Mr. Vishal Kanade i/b Ms. Ketki Gadkari *for the Applicant/Plaintiff*.

Mr. J.P. Sen, Senior Advocate with ms. Namrata Vinod i/b Mr. Akash Memon *for Defendants*.

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATE : 15 SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Kanade, the learned counsel appearing for the Applicant and Mr. Sen, the learned counsel appearing for the Defendants.

2. As of now Mr. Kanade presses for prayer clause 21(a) in the Interim Application as *ad-interim* relief. Mr. Sen, on instructions, submits that Defendants are not intending to create any third party rights in respect of the suit property till decision of the Interim Application. The statement is recorded and accepted. In that view of the matter, the statement made on behalf of the Defendants shall operate as *ad-interim* relief in favour of the Plaintiff during pendency of the present Interim Application.

3. The Defendants to file Reply to the Interim Application within a period of four weeks. Liberty to file Rejoinder, if required within a period of two weeks thereafter. List the Interim Application for hearing on 11 November 2025.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)